
Field Meetings 2019 

All Field Meetings start at 10.30am. unless stated otherwise and marked in red.  If you intend to 
come along to meetings please try and let Linda Robinson know, contact details at end of 
Newsletter.  

Saturday 30th March –  Gagea lutea hunt upriver from Masham Bridge.  Meet in car park near bridge 

at SE226.811 

Tuesday 9th April – Wensley Bridge downstream, checking riverside vegetation and possible late 

Gagea  lutea.  Meet at Wensley Bridge, south side of Ure at SE091.894 

Saturday 27th April - Spring walk by Barney Beck below Calver Hill, meet near footpath to the west of 

Hilltop and Brockma Gill at SD997.993. 

Wednesday 8th May - Gunnerside, check  and update decade records   Meet in Gunnerside village 

and park where you can near SD950.981 

Sunday 19th May – Keld, Swinnergill to check out possible record of Polygala amarella.  Meet in the 

farm car park down in Keld village.  SD892.011 

Tuesday 4th June – Bishopdale, checking in Low Wood for old Actea spicata record.  Meet near 

Causeway Moss, Gilbert Lane End @ SD943.803  

Saturday 8th June – Burnt Orchid hunt from Masham Bridge upstream.   .  Meet in car park near 

bridge @ SE226.811 

Tuesday 11th June – Cotherstone Moor to check the old 1844 record of Crepis mollis in monad 

NY94.16.  Meet at the parking place at Clove Lodge.  NY935.177 

Saturday 22nd & Sunday 23rd June – Cronkley Scars – these have never been properly surveyed for 

quite a few years, we will be helping John O’Reilly check out old records and hopefully find some 

new in his survey work for the new Teesdale Trust.  Meet at the lay-by near Hanging Shaw at 

10.00am.  NY867.298 

Saturday 29th June - – Hannah’s Meadow, Baldersdale to search for Frog Orchids and Alchemilla 

acutiloba, Meet at entrance to Birk Hat @ NY932.190 

Tuesday 2nd July – Holwick Fell, looking for the first 1882 Backhouse record of Pyrola media in 

monad NY87.27.  Meet in Holwick near the start of the bridleway below Holwick Scars @ NY903.270 

Wednesday 24th July – Hurst, to check the mining area and look for old record of Gentianella 

campestris.  Meet in Hurst near the phone box @ NZ051.026 

Wednesday 31st July  - Langwith, near Carthorpe, to find old record of Carex elongata, (records and 

specimens from the 1800’s held in the British Museum).   Meet at the end of the track to Oak Tree 

Farm. SE279.819.  

Friday 10th August – Pilmoor Carr near Blois Hall Farm.  Park near Hutton Conyers at the end of the 

track @ SE331.731 



Saturday 17th August – Search to refind Trientalis europaea on High Ash Moor above Leighton 

Reservoir.  Meet at the Cattle Grid @ SE119.754 

Wednesday 28th August – Hunt to see if Rumex pseudoalpinus is still around near Howgill Head, 

meet on the roadside near ‘212’ on the 2½ inch map at SD629.981. 

 


